## **UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON**

# Cougar Card Office Room 279, University Center (713) 743-CARD

# **COUGAR CARD AGREEMENT**

## PLEASE CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX:

Student	Staff	Faculty	Alumni	Special Pr	ogram			
PeopleSoft ID#	t:			Date	e of Birth:			
E. AN			h.4*			Month	Day	Year
First Name:			Mic	ddle Initial:	Last Na	ame:		
Mailing Addres Street, Apt# an		. Box:						
City:	State: Zip Code:							
Phone Number	r:(Area	Code)		E-mail	Address:			
	Acceptal	ole forms inc	lude: US or	Foreign Pass				requesting a UH State or Federal
	clothing	or eyewear	that, in the	judgment of	the Cougai			ant may not wear obscure his/her
	s designa	ation. Other						Cougar Card with s will be issued a
The Cougar C	<b>ARD</b> is t	he official UF	-l identificati	ion card for stu	ıdents, facu	lty, staff, aluı	mni and sp	ecial programs.
Your	Cougar	Card comes	s with multi	iple functiona	lities*, incl	uding but n	ot limited	to:
Meal Plans with Cougar Cash (Declining Balances) Cougar Cash Plans (Declining Balances)								
	Flex A	Accounts (De	eclining Bala	ances)				
		ous Printing / ry Privileges	Accounts (D	Declining Balar	nces)			
			tic Events (F	Football and B	asketball - F	lome Games	s only)	
* Note - some of	these fund	ctionalities ma	y require add	ditional paperwo	rk from the ca	irdholder.		
Signature of Ca	ardholdei	/Applicant				Date	)	
For Office Us	se Only							
Government l	Issued II	D Number:			Expiration	Date (if ap	plicable):	
Place of Issuance (i.e. TX): Issuance Date (if applicable):								
Cougar Card	Staff Ini	tials:	Date:					

# IMPORTANT - READ TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON THE BACK BEFORE SIGNING!

White - Cougar Card Office Copy

Yellow - Cardholder Copy

## COUGAR CARD AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Cougar Card is the official University of Houston ("University" or "UH") identification card for all students, faculty, staff, alumni and special program participants. The card is required identification for all active members of the UH community. Use and acceptance of the card indicates agreement to the following terms and conditions that govern its use:

- 1. The Cougar Card entitles the cardholder to all privileges associated with the cardholder's classification.
- 2. Rights and privileges associated with the card are non-transferable.
- Rights and privileges associated with the card are contingent upon active status as a student, faculty, staff or special program participant. The cardholder shall immediately notify the Cougar Card office in the event cardholder's active status changes.
- 4. The card must be carried at all times and presented to any UH official upon request.
- 5. Photo images captured for the Cougar Card account become part of the cardholder's University record and may be used for official University business in accordance with applicable laws.
- University will disclose cardholder information to third parties only as required by law, or with cardholder's written permission.
- 7. Cardholder will have responsibility for reporting and replacing lost, stolen or damaged cards in a timely fashion.
- 8. Registered students are required to pay the then-current Cougar Card fee each semester.

### Reporting Obligation for Lost, Stolen or Replacement Cards & Photos; Unauthorized Use

Notice of lost/stolen cards or of unauthorized card use should be reported immediately by phone or in person to University of Houston, Cougar Card Office, 279 University Center, Houston, Texas 77204-3033. The phone number is (713) 743-CARD (2273). Business hours are 8:00 am – 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday.

- 1. The card replacement fee is \$20.00 and is payable by cash, debit/credit card or charge to cardholder's University account at the time of re-issuance.
- 2. Until the card is reported lost or stolen the cardholder may be responsible for all transactions made with the card, as further described below.
- 3. If there is no cardholder image/photograph on file with the Cougar Card office, the cardholder is required to present a photo ID when requesting a replacement card.

#### Cardholder Financial Liability for Lost or Stolen Cards, Unauthorized Use; Refunds

Cardholders are encouraged to protect their card just as they would protect cash and to keep the card in a secure place at all times.

- 1. If the cardholder reports a lost or stolen card within two business days after the loss or theft, the cardholder's responsibility for losses due to another party's misuse of the lost or stolen card will be no more than \$50.
- If the cardholder fails to report a lost or stolen card within two business days after the loss or theft, the cardholder's maximum responsibility for losses due to another party's misuse of the lost or stolen card will increase to \$500.
- 3. If the cardholder fails to report a lost or stolen card within 60 days after the loss or theft, the cardholder's liability for losses due to another party's misuse of the lost or stolen card will be unlimited.
- 4. Any monetary balance on the Cougar Card is refundable under the following conditions:
  - a. Damaged Cards: Immediate transfer of the remaining balance from a damaged card to the new card will be made at the time of re-issuance. Damaged cards must be relinquished to the Cougar Card office.
  - b. Lost or Stolen Cards: Subject to the terms of this agreement, remaining balances from lost or stolen cards will be transferred immediately to the new card at the time of re-issuance.
  - c. Closed Accounts (Flex Accounts Only): Individuals may request to close their account at any time. There is a \$5 processing fee for closing an account with a balance of \$5 or more; balances less than \$5 are nonrefundable. Cash withdrawals or refunds are not permitted. All refunds from closed Flex Accounts will be credited against any debts owed by cardholder to the University before issuance to cardholder. All requests to close an account must be made in person in the Cougar Card Office.

#### **Entitlement to a Receipt. Account History**

If a point-of-sale terminal used by cardholder is equipped to provide a receipt, cardholder will receive a receipt at the time of using the card. Cardholder may request an account history summary in person during normal business hours at the Cougar Card Office, Room 279, University Center. Account history information will not be shared over the phone.

#### **Error Resolution Procedures**

If cardholder believes there is a discrepancy with a transaction related to his/her Cougar Card, or would like more information about a transaction listed on an activity report or receipt, cardholder shall immediately contact the Cougar Card Office at (713) 743-CARD (2273) or in writing. If cardholder makes such a request over the phone or in-person, cardholder will be required to provide a written statement. This statement will include: cardholder name and PeopleSoft ID#; a description of the transaction in question and a thorough explanation of the alleged discrepancy; the date, time and location where the alleged error took place; the dollar amount of the transaction; and a phone number where the cardholder can be reached during the day.

The Cougar Card office must receive inquiry requests from the cardholder no later than sixty-days after an alleged discrepancy appears on the cardholder's account. The office will generally complete investigations within ten business days after receiving the notice. If an error is found, it will be promptly corrected. The office will send a written explanation to the cardholder following completion of the investigation.

Governing Law; Venue. This agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of Texas without regard to choice of law principles. The parties consent to the jurisdiction of the federal and state courts in Harris County, Texas, over any proceeding initiated with respect to the enforcement or interpretation of this agreement.

NOTE: Modification of this Form Requires Approval of the University of Houston Office of General Counsel